










Chief Executive � (}!j;zessage 

MOJAZ Foundation was established in March 2008 with a goal to serve vulnerable and marginalized communities 
across Pakistan through an inclusive rights based approach. Today, it gives me an immense satisfaction that over the 
period of 5 years MOJAZ has successfully provided financial and non-financial services to the marginalized 
communities to reduce their sense of deprivation through promoting livelihood opportunities, improving social sector 
services, building linkages and by providing emergency relief and early recovery support. 

In the beginning of our journey, MOJAZ was fortunate enough to get the opportunity to reach out to the poorest areas of 
Narowal with the support of Pakistan Poverty Alleviation Fund (PPAF) under the partnership of International Fund for 
Agricultural Development (IFAD). The partnership with PPAF helped MOJAZ to develop strong policies systems and an 
in-depth knowledge of the causes of poverty. Our Microfinance program supported by the PPAF has been instrumental 
in bringing out positive changes in the lives of those who otherwise were alienated from the mainstream economic 
activities. 

Based on its experience strengths and a great demand from the communities, MOJAZ extended its operation, by 
forging new partnerships with donors, to other areas of Pakistan-Sindh, Punjab and KPK-in order to reduce the 
miseries of under-privileged communities. We consider communities as our partner in development rather than a 
passive aid recipient, and we engage them in designing, implementing, and monitoring of projects and programmes. 

Our focus on livelihoods, social sector, humanitarian response, disaster risk reduction and disability will continue to be a 
major priority as we go forward, with primary focus on marginalized communities. We strive to introduce innovative 
solutions for sustainable community development with the financial and technical support of our national and 
international par tners, guidance of our board of directors, advisors, and above all relentless support of community. We 
are thankful for their unconditional support, as it gives us enormous confidence to do more. 

We will continue our efforts to ensure effectiveness, transparency and accountability in our operations. Together with 
communities, donors and public sector we aspire to leave a mark on socio-economic horizon. 

Today, when I have resigned from the post of CEO due to my new engagement with the Punjab government as MPA, I am 
leaving a team of professionals behind who will further the aim of MOJAZ Foundation. I wish them best of luck! 
Sincere! , 
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Gulshan Kaur

CEO MOJAZ Foundation
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MOJAZ FOUNDATION 

BALANCE SHEET 

AS ON JUNE 30, 2013 

ASSETS 

Current Assets 
Cash and bank balances 
Micro credit loan portfolio 
Short term Investment 
Advances, prepayments and other receivable 

Non Current Assets 
Fixed assets - tangible 
Intangible assets 

Total Assets 

LIABILITIES 

Current Llablllties 
Accrued and other liabilities 
Short term borrowings 
Deferred grants 
Loan from financiers 

Non Current Liabilities 
Deferred revenue - Capital grants 

Total Liabilities 

Total Net Assets 

REPRESENTED BY: 
General fund 
Endowment ·fund 

Contingencies and Commitments 

Note 

s 
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The annexed notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 
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2013 
Rupees 

83,728,922 
74,670,680 
32,000,000 
18,336,530 

208,736,132 

15.898,540 I
712,500 

16,611,040 

225,347,172 

11,104,509 

2,309,450 
4,128,656 

146, 780,560 
164,323,175 

6,677,524 

171,000,699 

54,346,473 

22,346,473 
32,000,000 
54,346,473 

I 

-

2012 
Rupees 

20,846,078 
42,834,179 

7,000,000 
5,467,184 

76,147,441 

11,923,�781

11,923,778 

88,071,219 

4,115,030 
317,940 
153,400 

51,000,000 
55,586,370 

5,252,925 

60,839,295 

27,231,924 

20,231,924 
7,000,000 

27,231,924 

CHAIR PERSON 
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